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NO. H-241069 
Vancouver Registry 

 
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 

BETWEEN: 

DESJARDINS FINANCIAL SECURITY LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY 

PETITIONER 

AND:  

 

I4PG HASTINGS STREET INC., HASTINGS STREET LIMITED  

PARTNERSHIP, I4 PROPERTY GROUP INC., MYRON CALOF, 

TRAVELERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA, LONGTHORN  

HOLDINGS LTD., LANE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES LTD., ELKH 

SHOTCRETE INC., ATRYSTEN PLUMBING & HEATING LTD.,  

GREER CONTRACTING LTD., PDQ CONSTRUCTION LTD., LMS 

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, RED SEAL ELECTRIC LTD., KERHOFF  

CONSTRUCTION (2022) LTD. LIONS GATE WATER TREATMENT 

LTD., PEAKHILL CAPITAL INC., KOFFMAN KALEF LLP AND  

CAMERON STEPHENS MORTGAGE CAPITAL LTD. 

RESPONDENTS  

SERVICE LIST 
As at April 10, 2025 

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP 
Suite 2200, 885 West Georgia Street 
Vancouver, BC V6E 3E8 
 
Attention: Vicki Tickle 
  Mihai Tomos 
                        Hayley Roberts 
 
Email:  vtickle@cassels.com 
  mtomos@cassels.com 
                        hroberts@cassels.com 
 
 
 
Counsel to the Court-Appointed Receiver,  
Deloitte Restructuring Inc. 

Deloitte Restructuring Inc. 
410 W Georgia St. 
Vancouver, BC V6B 0S7 
 
Attention: Jeff Keeble 
                        Paul Chambers 
                        Kaleb Butt 
                        Aveshin Govender 
 
Email:  jkeeble@deloitte.ca 
                       pachambers@deloitte.ca 
                       kbutt@deloitte.ca 
                       avegovender@deloitte.ca                         
 
Court-Appointed Receiver of I4PG Hastings 
Street Inc. and Hastings Street Limited 
Partnership 

mailto:vtickle@cassels.com
mailto:mtomos@cassels.com
mailto:jkeeble@deloitte.ca
mailto:pachambers@deloitte.ca
mailto:kbutt@deloitte.ca
mailto:avegovender@deloitte.ca
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DLA Piper (Canada) LLP 
1133 Melville St Suite 2700  
Vancouver, BC V6E 4E5 
 
Attention: Colin Brousson 
                        Arad Mojtahedi 
                        Carole Hunter 
 
Email:  colin.brousson@ca.dlapiper.com 
                        arad.mojtahedi@ca.dlapiper.com 
                        carole.hunter@ca.dlapiper.com 
 
Counsel to the Petitioner, Desjardins Financial 
Security Life Assurance Company 
 

Alexander Holburn Beaudin + Lang LLP 
2700 – 700 West Georgia Street 
Vancouver, BC V7Y 1B8 
 
Attention: Rebecca Cleary 
 
Email:  rcleary@ahbl.ca 
 
 
 
 
 
Counsel to LMS Limited Partnership  

McKechnie & Company 
300- 1122 Mainland Street 
Vancouver, BC V6B 5L1 
 
Attention:        J. Cam McKechnie 
                       Gordon Pellow  
 
Email:  cam@mckechnie.bc.ca 
                        gordon@mckechnie.bc.ca 
 
 
Counsel to Atrysten Plumbing & Heating Ltd 

Your Law Group 
404 – 1688 152nd Street 
Surrey, BC V4A 4N2 
 
Attention: Peter Sorensen 
 
Email:               peter@yourlawgroup.ca  
 
 
 
Counsel to Lions Gate Water Treatment Ltd. 

Fasken Martineau DuMoulin LLP 
550 Burrard St #2900 
Vancouver, BC V6C 0A3 
 
Attention: Fergus McDonnell 
 
Email:  fmcdonnell@fasken.com 
 
 
Counsel to Travelers Insurance Company of 
Canada 

Bridgehouse Law LLP 
9th Floor, 900 West Hastings St. 
Vancouver, BC V6C 1E5 
 
Attention: Ritchie Clark K.C. 
 
Email:  rclark@bridgehouselaw.ca 
 
 
Counsel to the Respondents, Myron Calof, I4PG 
Hastings Street Inc., Hastings Street Limited  
Partnership, I4 Property Group Inc.  

mailto:colin.brousson@ca.dlapiper.com
mailto:arad.mojtahedi@ca.dlapiper.com
mailto:carole.hunter@ca.dlapiper.com
mailto:rcleary@ahbl.ca
mailto:cam@mckechnie.bc.ca
mailto:gordon@mckechnie.bc.ca
mailto:peter@yourlawgroup.ca
mailto:fmcdonnell@fasken.com
mailto:rclark@bridgehouselaw.ca
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Owen Bird Law Corporation 
Vancouver Centre II, 29th Floor 
733 Seymour Street 
P.O. Box 1, Vancouver, B.C. 
Canada, V6B 0S6 
 
Attention: David Moriarty 
 
Email:  dmoriarty@owenbird.com 
 
 
Counsel to Greer Contracting Ltd. 

Carter Litigation  
107-11743 224th St. 
Maple Ridge, British Columbia V2X 6A4 
 
Attention: Robert J. Carter 
 
Email:  robert@carterlitigation.com  
 
 
 
Counsel to PDQ Construction Ltd. 

Fraser Litigation Group  
1100 - 570 Granville Street 
Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 3P1  
 
Attention: R. Barry Fraser 
                       Julie Marcello 
 
Email:  BFraser@FraserLitigation.com 
                       JMarcello@FraserLitigation.com  
 
 
Counsel to I4PF Hastings Street Inc. 

Zacharias Vickers Mccann LLP 
45780 Yale Rd #3, 
Chilliwack, BC,  V2P 2N4 
 
Attention: Shane Rutledge 
 
Email:  srutledge@zvmllp.com 
                        bill@kerkhoff.ca  
 
 
Counsel to Longthorn Holdings Ltd. 

Jenkins Marzban Logan LLP 
Suite 900, Nelson Square 
808 Nelson Street  
Vancouver, BC V6Z 2H2 
 
Attention: Michael Dew 
 
Email:  mdew@jml.ca 
 
 
Counsel to Kerkhoff Construction (2022) Ltd 
 

Sportschuetz & Co 
#315 – 63 West 6th Avenue 
Vancouver, BC V5Y 1K2 
 
Attention: Adrian Greer 
 
Email:  adrian@sportschuetz.ca 
 
 
 
Counsel to Creditor, A&B Tool Rentals Ltd.  

mailto:dmoriarty@owenbird.com
mailto:robert@carterlitigation.com
mailto:BFraser@FraserLitigation.com
mailto:JMarcello@FraserLitigation.com
mailto:srutledge@zvmllp.com
mailto:bill@kerkhoff.ca
mailto:mdew@jml.ca
mailto:adrian@sportschuetz.ca
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Joseph Racanelli & Glenda Racanelli 
5401-4650 Brentwood Boulevard 
Burnaby, BC V5C 0M3 
 
Attention: Joseph Racanelli  
 
Email:  jgracanelli@telus.net  
 
 
 
 
 
Creditors 

Harper Grey LLP 
3200 - 650 West Georgia Street Vancouver, 
British Columbia Canada V6B 4P7 
 
Attention:     Bryan G. Baynham, KC 
 
Email:          bbaynham@harpergrey.com  
 
 
 
 
 
Counsel to the Creditors, Giuseppe Rancan and 
Maria Pia Rancan 

Civil Legal LLP 
710-900 West Hastings Street 
Vancouver, BC, Canada V6C 1E5 
 
 
Attention:      Michael Moll 
 
Email:           michael@civiclegal.ca  
 
 
 
Counsel to the Creditor, City of Burnaby 

Delia Cassatini 
376 Hythe Avenue  
Burnaby, BC  V5B 3H9 
 
 
Attention:      Delia Cassatini 
 
Email:            delia.cassatini@gmail.com  
 
 
 
Creditor 

Hira Rowan LLP 
1500-570 Granville Street 
Vancouver, BC V6C 1W6 
 
 
Attention:      Ashleigh K. Hall 
                     Jen McReddie  
 
Email:           AHall@hirarowan.com 
                     JMcReddie@hirarowan.com  
 
 
 
Counsel to the Creditor, J.D.M. Enterprises Ltd. 
dba The Employment Specialists 

Kuhn LLP 
100 - 32160 South Fraser Way  
Abbotsford, B.C. V2T 1W5  
 
 
Attention:     Ian C. Moes  
                    Madison L. De Wolde 
                    Miranda Tipton   
 
Email:           imoes@kuhnco.net  
                     mdewolde@kuhnco.net 
                     mtipton@kuhnco.net 
    
Counsel to the Creditor, Bigfoot Crane Company 
Inc.                    

 

mailto:jgracanelli@telus.net
mailto:bbaynham@harpergrey.com
mailto:michael@civiclegal.ca
mailto:delia.cassatini@gmail.com
mailto:AHall@hirarowan.com
mailto:JMcReddie@hirarowan.com
mailto:imoes@kuhnco.net
mailto:mdewolde@kuhnco.net
mailto:mtipton@kuhnco.net
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E-SERVICE LIST 
As at April 10, 2025 

vtickle@cassels.com; mtomos@cassels.com; hroberts@cassels.com; jkeeble@deloitte.ca; 
pachambers@deloitte.ca; kbutt@deloitte.ca; avegovender@deloitte.ca; 
colin.brousson@ca.dlapiper.com; arad.mojtahedi@ca.dlapiper.com; carole.hunter@ca.dlapiper.com; 
mrcleary@ahbl.ca; cam@mckechnie.bc.ca; gordon@mckechnie.bc.ca; peter@yourlawgroup.ca; 
fmcdonnell@fasken.com; rclark@bridgehouselaw.ca; dmoriarty@owenbird.com; 
robert@carterlitigation.com; BFraser@FraserLitigation.com; JMarcello@FraserLitigation.com; 
srutledge@zvmllp.com; bill@kerkhoff.ca; mdew@jml.ca; adrian@sportschuetz.ca; jgracanelli@telus.net; 
bbaynham@harpergrey.com; michael@civiclegal.ca; delia.cassatini@gmail.com;  AHall@hirarowan.com;  
JMcReddie@hirarowan.com;imoes@kuhnco.net; mdewolde@kuhnco.net; mtipton@kuhnco.net 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:vtickle@cassels.com
mailto:mtomos@cassels.com
mailto:hroberts@cassels.com
mailto:jkeeble@deloitte.ca
mailto:pachambers@deloitte.ca
mailto:kbutt@deloitte.ca
mailto:avegovender@deloitte.ca
mailto:colin.brousson@ca.dlapiper.com
mailto:arad.mojtahedi@ca.dlapiper.com
mailto:carole.hunter@ca.dlapiper.com
mailto:rcleary@ahbl.ca
mailto:cam@mckechnie.bc.ca
mailto:gordon@mckechnie.bc.ca
mailto:peter@yourlawgroup.ca
mailto:fmcdonnell@fasken.com
mailto:rclark@bridgehouselaw.ca
mailto:dmoriarty@owenbird.com
mailto:robert@carterlitigation.com
mailto:BFraser@FraserLitigation.com
mailto:JMarcello@FraserLitigation.com
mailto:srutledge@zvmllp.com
mailto:bill@kerkhoff.ca
mailto:mdew@jml.ca
mailto:adrian@sportschuetz.ca
mailto:jgracanelli@telus.net
mailto:bbaynham@harpergrey.com
mailto:michael@civiclegal.ca
mailto:delia.cassatini@gmail.com
mailto:AHall@hirarowan.com
mailto:JMcReddie@hirarowan.com
mailto:imoes@kuhnco.net
mailto:mdewolde@kuhnco.net
mailto:mtipton@kuhnco.net



